• Some uncertainty due to the natural variability of

certain parameters
• “Probability of Exceedence” means the probability

that a given level of energy production will be
exceeded in any year
– for example, P90 means that there is a 90% probability

that a given level of energy production will be exceeded
in any year

• P50 represents the best estimate of energy
production in any year and may be referred to as the
“long term mean energy production”

A typical wind assessment and energy prediction process involves determining:
• Wind speed at wind turbine hub height: establishes the long-term (typically 10 years) wind

characteristics at particular point/s on the proposed site
• Gross energy output of the wind farm: optimises the wind characteristics with the site topography and

surface cover, turbine profile, wind farm layout, turbulence and air density
• Net energy output of the wind farm: takes account of a number of wind farm specific loss factors,

including turbine availability, electrical efficiency and interference between turbines

1615 November 2005

Global portfolio effect and sensitivity analysis

($’000)
Impact on

2006
Impact on

2007

 EBITDA NPAT EBITDA NPAT

P75 (Total net output production = 2,056.6GWh) (4,627) (3,315) (6,948) (5,148)

P90 (Total net output production = 1,944.3GWh)  (8,883) (6,495) (12,585) (9,436)

Low market price scenario for Olivo Portfolio (4,085) (2,930) (4,999) (3,753)

+ 1% in interest rates 8 1,166 45 1,981

- 1% in interest rates (8) (1,154) (44) (1,934)

+ 5% change in A$/ US$ rate (98) 7 (181) 17

- 5% change in A$/ US$ rate 108 (9) 200 (18)

+ 5% change in A$/ € rate (1,729) (362) (2,180) (486)

- 5% change in A$/ € rate 1,910 399 2,410 538

Sensitivity analysis

• Caution should be taken in drawing conclusions from the P75 and P90 scenarios above because it is unlikely that each
individual wind farm in the Initial Portfolio will achieve the P75 or the P90 level simultaneously

• Hence the “portfolio effect” may provide the following benefits (in terms of output generated compared to the sum of the
same level for the individual wind farm projects in the Initial Portfolio):

- At the P75 level: the Initial Portfolio is expected to generate 2.9% more than the sum of the individual levels
- At the P90 level: the Initial Portfolio is expected to generate 5.9% more than the sum of the individual levels